(1) Includes principal and interest payments on loans refinanced in June 2010 based upon refinanced interest rate and due dates.
(2) On July 30, 2010, we sent a notification letter to exercise our renewal option for our lease at the Annex portion of the Landmark at One Market to extend this lease through June 30, 2016, which

otherwise would have expired on June 30, 2011. Monthly lease payments will be the greater of current payments or 97.5% of the prevailing rate at the start of the extension term.

95

(1)

(1)

(2)

Table of Contents

Consolidated Indebtedness to be Outstanding after this Offering

Upon completion of this offering and the formation transactions, we expect to have approximately $879.9 million ($924.1 million including our pro
rata share of joint venture debt) of outstanding consolidated long-term secured debt. The following table sets forth information as of June 30, 2010 (on a pro
forma basis) with respect to the indebtedness that we expect will be outstanding after completion of this offering and the formation transactions (dollars in
thousands):

Debt

Pro Forma
Amount

Outstanding  Interest Rate
Annual Debt

Service  Maturity Date
Balance at
Maturity

Wholly Owned Property Debt
Alamo Quarry Market  $ 98,954   5.67%  $ 7,567 January 8, 2014 $ 91,717
Waikele Center   140,700   5.15   7,360 November 1, 2014  140,700
The Landmark at One Market   133,000   5.61   7,558 July 5, 2015  133,000
Del Monte Center   82,300   4.93   4,121 July 8, 2015  82,300
Rancho Carmel Plaza   8,103   5.65   572 January 1, 2016  7,414
Imperial Beach Gardens   20,000   6.16   1,250 September 1, 2016  20,000
Mariner’s Point   7,700   6.09   476 September 1, 2016  7,700
Torrey Reserve—ICW Plaza   43,000   5.46   2,382 February 1, 2017  43,000
South Bay Marketplace   23,000   5.48   1,281 February 10, 2017  23,000
Waikiki Beach Walk—Retail   130,310   5.39   7,020 July 1, 2017  130,310
Solana Beach Corporate Centre III-IV   37,330   6.39   2,418 August 1, 2017  35,136
Loma Palisades   73,744   6.09   4,553 July 1, 2018  73,744
Torrey Reserve—North Court   22,281   7.22   1,864 June 1, 2019  19,328
Torrey Reserve—VCI, VCII, VCIII   7,494   6.36   560 June 1, 2020  6,439
Solana Beach Corporate Centre I-II   12,000   5.91   855 June 1, 2020  10,169
Solana Beach Towne Centre   40,000   5.91   2,849 June 1, 2020  33,898

Subtotal/Weighted Average Interest Rate  $ 879,916   5.59%  $ 53,576  $857,855
Our Pro Rata Share of Joint Venture Debt
Fireman’s Fund Headquarters   $ 44,136   5.55%  $ 3,333 October 1, 2015 $ 38,969

Total/Weighted Average Interest Rate Including Our Pro
Rata Share of Joint Venture Debt  $ 924,052   5.59%  $ 56,909  $896,824

(1) Principal payments based on a 30-year amortization schedule.
(2) Maturity date is the earlier of the loan maturity date under the loan agreement, or the “Anticipated Repayment Date” as specifically defined in the loan agreement, which is the date after which

substantial economic penalties apply if the loan has not been paid off.
(3) Interest only.
(4) Amount does not equal pro forma balance sheet due to fair value of debt adjustments.
(5) On a gross basis, the pro forma amount outstanding on the Fireman’s Fund Headquarters loan was $176.5 million, with an annual debt service of $13.3 million and a balance at maturity of $155.9